

No. 23-11097

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF TEXAS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ALASKA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF KANSAS; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WYOMING; LIBERTY ENERGY, INCORPORATED; LIBERTY OILFIELD SERVICES, L.L.C.; WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE; JAMES R. COPLAND; ALEX L. FAIRLY; STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

SEAN REYES
Attorney General
MELISSA A. HOLYOAK
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES
Deputy Solicitor General

Utah Attorney General's Office
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
chrisbates@agutah.gov

BRUNN (BEAU) ROYSDEN
Fusion Law, PLLC
7600 N. 15th Street, Suite 150
Phoenix, AZ 85020
(602) 315-7545
beau@fusion.law

Counsel for State of Utah

JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER
JARED M. KELSON
ANDREW W. SMITH
CALEB ORR

Boyden Gray PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
jberry@boydengray.com

*Counsel for Liberty Energy Inc.,
Liberty Oilfield Services LLC, and
Western Energy Alliance*

NEVILLE HEDLEY
ANNA ST. JOHN
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
ned.hedley@hlli.org
anna.stjohn@hlli.org

*Counsel for James R. Copland and
Alex L. Fairly*

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General
RALPH MOLINA
Deputy Attorney General for Legal
Strategy
DAVID BRYANT
ZACHARY BERG
Special Counsels

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2547
(512) 936-1700
brent.webster@oag.texas.gov
grant.dorfman@oag.texas.gov
ralph.molina@oag.texas.gov
david.bryant@oag.texas.gov
zachary.berg@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for State of Texas

JASON MIYARES
Attorney General
ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General
KEVIN M. GALLAGHER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Background	8
1. ERISA and Its Fiduciary Duties.....	8
2. Changing DOL Positions.....	11
3. The 2022 Rule.....	16
B. Procedural History.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The 2022 Rule’s Tiebreaker Provision Violates ERISA.....	25
A. The 2022 Rule is Contrary to Law.....	25
B. Past Practice Doesn’t Justify Collateral Tiebreakers.	42
C. The District Court Erred in Relying on <i>Chevron</i>	46
II. The 2022 Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	50
A. The 2022 Rule Is Internally Inconsistent and Unreasonable.	51
B. The 2022 Rule Considered Improper Factors.	53
C. The 2022 Rule Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem or Justify the Agency’s Departure from Past Factual Findings.	56
III. Appellants Have Standing.	59
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	36, 40
<i>Blankenship v. Boyle</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1971).....	34
<i>BST Holdings v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	60
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	31
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	57
<i>Chemehuevi Tribe v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 420 U.S. 395 (1975).....	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 22, 24, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	60
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 747 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. DOL</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	24, 51

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	61
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	57, 58
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	50, 59
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	50
<i>Fulton Nat'l Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966).....	33
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Halperin v. Richards</i> , 7 F.4th 534 (7th Cir. 2021).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	28
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> (U.S. No. 22-451).....	49
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. 22-60146, 2024 WL 80398 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2024).....	8, 51, 58, 59
<i>Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2003).....	32

<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995).....	55
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	50, 53, 54
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 1017 n.12 (2005).....	52
<i>NFIB v. DOL</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	4, 27, 34, 35, 36, 43
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	51
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	43
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> (U.S. No. 22-1219).....	49
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	59, 62
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	45
<i>Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of Phillips 66 Sav. Plan</i> , 960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 29, 31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	43

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	30
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	61
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....	59, 60
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	31
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	32
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	52
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	45
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	4, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Wong v. N.Y.C Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 652297/2023 (N.Y. Supreme Ct. filed May 11, 2023).....	38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	21, 25, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. § 1361	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1

29 U.S.C. § 1001	8, 54
29 U.S.C. § 1002	9
29 U.S.C. § 1103	2, 3, 9, 10, 25, 27, 28, 31, 39, 47
29 U.S.C. § 1104	2, 3, 10, 11, 25, 27, 29, 31, 39, 47
29 U.S.C. § 1107	28
29 U.S.C. § 1108	27
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	2
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq	34

Bills

H.R.J. Res. 30, 118th Cong. (2023).....	5, 38, 45
Freedom to Invest in a Sustainable Future Act, S. 523, 118th Cong. (2023).....	4, 38
Retirees Sustainable Investment Opportunities Act of 2021, H.R. 3604, 117th Cong.....	38
Financial Factors in Selecting Retirement Plan Investments Act, H.R. 3387, 117th Cong. (2021)	38
Retirees Sustainable Investment Policies Act of 2020, H.R. 8959, 116th Cong. (2020)	38

Regulatory Materials

<i>IB 94-1</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 32,606 (June 23, 1994)	11, 43
<i>IB 94-2</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 38,860 (July 29, 1994)	12
<i>IB 2008-02</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 61,731 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	13

<i>IB 2008-01,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 61,734 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	12, 15, 44, 49
<i>IB 2015-01,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 65,135 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>IB 2016-01,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 95,879 (Dec. 29, 2016)	14
<i>Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 39,113 (proposed June 30, 2020)	15, 40, 44
<i>Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 72,846 (Nov. 13, 2020)....	14, 15, 16, 44, 45, 49, 54, 58, 59
<i>Fiduciary Duties Regarding Proxy Voting and Shareholder Rights,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 81,658 (Dec. 16, 2020)	14, 16, 58, 59
<i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 57,272 (proposed Oct. 14, 2021).....	18
<i>Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 73,822 (Dec. 1, 2022)	2–8, 16, 18–22, 24, 25, 29, 34, 36–39, 42, 47–54, 56, 57, 60
9 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1	19
Executive Orders	
Executive Order 13990, Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021).	16, 17, 18
Executive Order 14030, Climate-Related Financial Risk, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,967 (May 25, 2021)	18
Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969)	26

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Longstanding Agency Interpretations</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1823 (2015)	42
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 107 (2012).....	28
Austin Wakeman Scott & William Franklin Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987)	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	26
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	46, 47
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>ETI, Phone the Department of Labor: Economically Targeted Investments, IB 94-1 and the Reincarnation of Industrial Policy</i> , 16 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 333 (1995).....	12
<i>ESG Investing</i> , Harvard Advanced Leadership Initiative: Soc. Impact Rev. (Jan 24, 2023), https://www.sir.advancedleadership.harvard.edu/articles/ politicization-of-esg-investing	37
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., DOL, <i>FY 2023 Congressional Budget Justification</i>	37
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., DOL, <i>Statement Regarding Enforcement of its Final Rules on ESG Investments and Proxy Voting by Employee Benefit Plans</i> (Mar. 10, 2021)	17
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527, 537 (1947)	32
<i>Hearings on H.R. 1045, H.R. 1046, and H.R. 16462 Before the Gen. Subcomm. on Lab. of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Lab.</i> , 91st Cong. (1973).....	8
<i>Welfare and Pension Plan Legislation: Hearings on H.R. 2 and H.R. 462 Before the Gen. Subcomm. on Lab. of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor</i> , 93d Cong. 260 (1973).....	31

<i>How ESG Became Part of America’s Culture Wars</i> , The Economist (June 21, 2023), https://www.economist.com/the-economist-explains/2023/06/21/how-esg-became-part-of-americas-culture-wars	38
James D. Hutchinson & Charles G. Cole, <i>Legal Standards Governing Investment of Pension Assets for Social and Political Goals</i> , 128 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1340 (1980)	30, 31, 38
Jean-Pierre Aubry et al., <i>ESG Investing and Public Pensions: An Update</i> , Ctr. for Ret. Rsch. at Bos. Coll., State & Local Pension Plans No. 74 (Oct. 2020).....	37
John J. Topoleski & Elizabeth A. Myers, CRS, R46366, <i>Single-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans: Funding Relief and Modifications to Funding Rules (2023)</i>	9
John J. Topoleski & Elizabeth A. Myers, CRS, R47152, <i>Private-Sector Defined Contribution Pension Plans: An Introduction (2022)</i>	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solely	26
Oxford Student’s Dictionary of American English (1st ed. 1983)	26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	31, 32
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007).....	32, 33
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review</i> (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/fact-sheet-list-of-agency-actions-for-review/	17
